2002 MAR 14 PM 12: 21

04-08-2002



RTMENT OF COMMERCE 'atent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION Form **PTO-1594** FINANCE SECTION (Rev. 03/01) OMB NO. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)

TRADE

Tab settings  $\Rightarrow \Rightarrow \Rightarrow$ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name and address of receiving party(ies): 13.14.02 **Bio Clinic Corporation** Crain Industries, Inc. Name: Internal Address: ☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association Street Address: 101 S. Hanley Road Suite 400 ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ✓ Corporation–State Delaware City: St. Louis State: MO Zip: 63105 ☐ Individual(s) citizenship \_\_\_\_\_ ☐ Other \_\_\_\_\_ ☐ Association \_\_\_ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☑No ☐ General Partnership \_\_\_\_\_ 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership **☑** Assignment ☐ Merger ☑ Corporation – State Delaware ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic Other representative designation is attached: \( \subseteq \text{Yes} \) No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Execution Date: October 16, 1996 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1947192 Additional number(s) attached? 
Yes 
No Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: ...... 1 Name: Hayley Werner 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00 Internal Address: Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, ☐ Enclosed Wharton & Garrison Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 1285 Avenue of the Americas 50-0706 City: New York State: NY Zip: 10019 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Hayley Werner Name of Person Signing 00000130 500706 Total PATH 98 of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 04/05/2002 DBYRNE

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

40.00 CH

01 FC:481

## ASSIGNMENT (Intellectual Property)

ASSIGNOR: Bio Clinic Corporation, a Delaware corporation, having a business

address at 4083 East Airport Drive, Ontario, California 91761, United

States of America

ASSIGNEE: Crain Industries, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a place of

business at 101 S. Hanley Road, Suite 400, St. Louis, Missouri 63105.

United States of America, together with any successors, legal

representatives or assigns thereof.

## ASSIGNED SUBJECT MATTER

_	_		
1	Patente	200	A obligations
1.	ratema	arici	<b>Applications</b>

24286 USA: Design Patent No. D339,261

II. Trademarks and Service Marks ("Marks")

20110	ALLEDDAM	+ A 21 F	Appl No	. 75/094,688
29119	ALLERBAN	USA:	ADDI. NO	. /3/094.088

24211 BODY ZONE USA: Reg. No. 1,797,019

Australia: Reg. No. A621,369

29120 CLEAN SLEEP USA: Reg. No. 75/094,689

27330 COMFORLUX USA: Appl. No. 74/595,286

28588 COMFORT AIR USA: Appl. No. 75/116,307

25523 COMFORT CLINIC USA: Reg. No. 1,841,861

Australia: Reg. No. A613,877 Australia: Reg. No. A641,648 Benelux: Reg. No. 574,754 Canada: Appl. No. 730,285

Canada: Appl. No. 739,285 Costa Rica: pending

ECM: Appl. No. 142,505 France: Reg. No. 93/488,152 Germany: Reg. No. 2,078,170 Japan: Appl. No. 1993-105394

Mexico: Appl. No. 243,744

28358 COMFORT CLUB USA: Appl. No. 74/722,170

EXECUTION COPY

TRADEMARK REEL: 002476 FRAME: 0918

28659	COMFORT CUTS	USA: Appl. No. 75/029,037
28587	COMFORT MED	USA: Appl. No. 75/116,303
26827	COMFORT SLEEPER	USA: Reg. No. 1,900,671 Canada: Appl. No. 758,997 Costa Rica: pending
26301	COMFORT SLEEPER and Design	USA: Reg. No. 1,371,327
28357	COMFORT STYLES	USA: Appl. No. 74/722,169
28075	COMFORT THERAPY	USA: Appl. No. 74/688,718
27329	COMFORTCELL	USA: Appl. No. 74/595,287
26902	DREAM REST	USA: Reg. No. 1,935,445  Mexico: Appl. No. 231,704
27778	DREAM SLEEPER	USA: Reg. No. 74/680,213 Canada: Appl. No. 798,322 France: Reg. No. 95/598,954
28661	FORMACEL	USA: Appl. No. 75/029,036
28660	FORMALUX	USA: Appl. No. 75/029,035
28590	GREATER THICKNESS, GREATER COMFORT	U\$A: Appl. No. 75/116,324
26479	MULTI-COMFORT	USA: Appl. No. 74/536,178 Canada: Appl. No. 741,161
26479	PEACE 'N QUIET	Australia: Reg. No. A621,370
28589	PRESCRIPTION FOR COMFORT	USA: Appl. No. 75/116,308
23598	RENEW	USA: Reg. No. 1,737,430 Canada: Reg. No. 440,431
24639	RESTORE	USA: Reg. No. 1,764,570

Assignment

UMCCD171279.4

EXECUTION COPY

TRADEMARK **REEL: 002476 FRAME: 0919** 

27620	SLEEP SOLUTIONS	USA: Appl. No. 74/620,270 Canada: Appl. No. 287,235
26829	SLEEP TESTED and Design	USA: Reg. No. 1,947,192
28359	THERA CARE	USA: Appl. No. 74/720,631
28360	THERA COMFOR?	USA: Appl. No. 74/722,171
28273	THERASLEEP	USA: Appl. No. 74/716,876
28348	TOUCH OF COMFORT	USA: Appl. No. 74/720,630

## III. Related Rights

- A. All goodwill of the business symbolized by each Mark;
- B. All reissues, reexaminations and extensions in the United States of each Patent, all priority rights and national stage application rights under all available international Agreements, Treaties (including the Patent Cooperation Treaty) and Conventions for the protection of intellectual property in its various forms in every participating country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed on the subject matter of each Patent in any foreign countries and all patents (including all continuations, divisions, extensions, renewals, substitutes and reissues thereof) granted on such subject matter in any foreign countries; and
- C. All rights to enforce the rights associated with each item of Assigned Subject Matter in all countries, including all rights to claim and recover damages and compensation for past or continuing infringements of all Patents and registrations of the Marks in all relevant jurisdictions.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to ASSIGNOR in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which from ASSIGNEE is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to each and every item of said ASSIGNED SUBJECT MATTER.

EXECUTION COPY

LWOC111219.4

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002476 FRAME: 0920

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that ASSIGNOR has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue the Assigned Subject Matter to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

ASSIGNOR further agrees that it will communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the ASSIGNED SUBJECT MATTER, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE to perfect title to, obtain and enforce in all countries the properties and rights which comprise the ASSIGNED SUBJECT MATTER.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has executed this Assignment as of October 15, 1996.

On October /6, 1996, before me Cheryl Ciabattini, Notary Public, personally appeared Steven A. Jaye personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledge to me that executed the same in authorized capacity, and that by signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person setted, executed the instrument.

CHESYL CLARATION OF Comm. # 1004889
NOTION "UNIC CALFORNA III
Sm. Olic Comm.
My Comm. Expres Sept. M. 1997

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature of Notary

EXECUTION COPY

EWGC 1171279 4

TRADEMARK REEL: 002476 FRAME: 0921 Accepted as of October 15, 1996.

CRAIN INDUSTRIES, INC., a Delaware corporation

STATE OF CHALEGENIA

) ss.

On October 17, before me PATRICIA CREMAND, Notary Public, personally appeared TAMES CARS personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature of Notary

PATRICIA ORCHARO

**EXECUTION COPY** 

UWOCI\11279.4

RECORDING 11/04/1996

**RECORDED: 03/14/2002** 

TRADEMARK ... REEL: 002476 FRAME: 0922